
 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HEARING UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
DATE: FRIDAY, 6 JUNE 2014  
TIME: 9:30 am 
PLACE: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, TOWN 

HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER 
 
Members of the Hearing Panel 
 
3 Members of the Licensing Committee 
 
 
Members of the Hearing Panel are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Angie Smith 
Democratic Support,  

Leicester City Council 
Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 

Tel: 0116 454 6354 
email: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk  

 

 



 

 

 Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and 
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the Town Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street (Press the buzzer on the 
left hand side of the door to be let in to the building, then take the lift to the ground floor and go 
straight ahead to the main reception). 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in Town Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak 
to reception staff at the Town Hall or the Democratic Support Officer at the meeting if you wish 
to use this facility or contact us using the details below. 
 

Filming and social media 
The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to record and share reports of 
proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, including social media.  
 
Please feel free to use social media during this meeting. 

 
If you wish to film proceedings at a meeting please let us know as far in advance as you can 
so that it can be considered by the Chair of the meeting who has the responsibility to ensure 
that the key principles set out below are adhered to at the meeting.  
 
Key Principles.  In recording or reporting on proceedings you are asked: 

� to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
� to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted; 
� where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
� where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that 

they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 

Further information  
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please 
contact Angie Smith, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6354 or email 
Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.   
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE: HANSOM 
HALL, 2 WELLINGTON STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 
6ZG  

 

Appendix A 

 The Director of Environmental Services submits a report on an application for a 
new premises licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone, for Hansom Hall, 2 
Wellington Street, Leicester, LE1 6ZG. 
 
Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Democratic Support on 454 6354. 
  
 

5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE: HAYCOCK & 
TAILBAR ASSOCIATES, 40-42 BELVOIR STREET, 
LEICESTER  

 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Environmental Services submits a report on an application for a 
new premises licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone, for Haycock & Tailbar 
Associates, 40-42 Belvoir Street, Leicester. 
 
Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Democratic Support on 454 6354.  
 

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 





 WARDS AFFECTED 
 CASTLE 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 6 June 2014 
 ______________________________________________________________________________  
 

Application for a new premises licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone 
Hansom Hall, 2 Wellington Street, Leicester, LE1 6ZG 

 ______________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Director of Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1. Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider whether to 

• Grant the licence without modification 

• Grant the licence subject to conditions 

• Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities 

• Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor 

• Reject the application 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for Hansom Hall within the 

Belvoir Street area Cumulative Impact Zone and summarises the representation received. 
It also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and 
regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A



4. Location Plan 
 

  
 
5. Application 
 
5.1 An application was received on 16 April 2014 from Mr K Strickland for a new           

premises licence for Hansom Hall within the Belvoir Street area Cumulative Impact Zone. 
A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A. 

 
5.2    The application is as follows:  
  

Licensable activity Proposed Hours 

Play Monday to Friday  
18.00 – 00.00 

Saturday & Sunday  
11.00 – 00.00 

Films Wednesday to Sunday  
18.00 – 23.00 

Live Music Thursday to Sunday 
18.00 – 00.00 

Recorded Music 
Performances of Dance 

Tuesday, Thursday & Friday 
18.00 – 23.00 

Wednesday, Saturday & Sunday 
13.00 – 23.00 

Hansom 
Hall 



Anything similar to 
live/recorded music or dance 

Monday to Thursday 
18.00 – 00.00 

Friday to Sunday 
11.00 – 00.00 

Supply of Alcohol Monday, Tuesday & Thursday 
18.00 – 00.00 

Wednesday, Saturday & Sunday 
13.00 – 00.00 

Friday 
16.00 – 00.00 

Opening hours Monday, Tuesday, Thursday & Friday 
18.00 – 00.00 

Wednesday, Saturday & Sunday 
13.00 – 00.00 

 
6. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
6.1 The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in 

the operating schedule (see section P of Appendix A). 
 
6.2  In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration 

must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
  

7. Live Music  
 
7.1 The Live Music Act 2012 has amended the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the provision 

of live music. Unamplified live music does not require a licence between 08.00 and 23.00 
hours each day. Amplified music may be provided between 08.00 and 23.00 hour each day 
if: 

• it is provided in a premises licensed and open for the sale of alcohol, to an audience 
of not more than 200 people; or 

• it is provided in a premises that is not licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 (other 
than solely for late night refreshment) but that is a workplace, to an audience of not 
more than 200 people. 

 
7.2 The above exemptions may affect the application under consideration because conditions 

may not be imposed at this stage to control live music provided in the circumstances 
described above. However, if problems do occur as a result of live music then conditions 
may be imposed to control that music following the formal review process. 

 
8. Representation 
 
8.1 A relevant representation was received on 14 May 2014 from Leicestershire Constabulary. 

The representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of 
children from harm. Leicestershire Constabulary are concerned that the applicant has 
made no mention in their application of the Cumulative Impact Zone and therefore assume 
that they have failed to take into account the local problems and concerns. They have 
submitted conditions that they would like added to the licence.  A copy of the 
representation is attached at Appendix B. 

 



9. Conditions 
 
9.1 The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the representation are 

attached at Appendix C. 
 
10. Cumulative Impact  
 
10.1 In February 2005 Leicester City Council introduced a special policy on cumulative impact in 

the Belvoir Street area, which refers specifically to on and off licences.  This creates a 
rebuttable presumption that an application for a new premises licence will be refused, unless 
the applicants can show that their premises are unlikely to add to the problems of saturation. 

 
11. Statutory Guidance 
 
11.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing 

objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the 
L
[...]
that could be taken which would be equally 
effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 

14. Other Implications 

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO 

Paragraph/References 
Within Supporting information 

Equal Opportunities No  

Policy Yes The premises is within a cumulative impact 
area 

Sustainable and Environmental No  

Crime and Disorder Yes The representation relates to Crime and 
Disorder 

Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low Income No  

Corporate Parenting No  

Health Inequalities Impact No  

 

15. Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 

a. None 
 

 



16. Consultations 

a. The Licensing Authority is not obliged to consult any parties with regard to 
applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. However, the applicant is 
required to consult with the responsible authorities as set out in the 2003 Act. 

17. Report Author 
Lynsay Coupe 
Licensing Officer 
0116 454 1233 
Lynsay.coupe@leicester.gov.uk 

 

APPENDIX CONTENT 
A Application 

B Representation 

C Conditions consistent with application and representation 

 



















































APPENDIX C 

 

 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE 

The licence holder shall ensure the premises are closed at Midnight. 

The licence holder shall ensure that regular noise checks are carried out. 

The licence holder shall ensure that checks mare made regarding substance abuse. 

The licence holder shall use SIA door staff when needed. 

The licence holder shall ensure each event is risk assessed. 

The licence holder shall ensure a Check 25 policy is adopted at the premises. 

The licence holder shall ensure that age checks are carried out when adult 
entertainment is taking place. 

The licence holder shall ensure that any Youth Group staff are Police checked. 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE REPRESENTATION FROM 

LEICESTERSHIRE CONSTABULARY 

The Licence Holder will employ sufficient registered security staff to deal with 
any like
[...]


 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 6th June 2014 
 
 ______________________________________________________________________________  
 

Application for a new premises licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone 
Haycock & Tailbar Associates, 40-42 Belvoir Street, Leicester 

 ______________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Director of Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1. Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider whether to 

 

• Grant the licence without modification 

• Grant the licence subject to conditions 

• Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities 

• Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor 

• Reject the application 
 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for Haycock & Tailbar 

Associates within the Belvoir Street area Cumulative Impact Zone and summarizes the 
representations received. It also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of 
the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s 
Licensing Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix B



4. Location Plan 
 

 
 
 
5. Application 
 
5.1   An application was received on 16th April 2014 from Bora Bars Company Ltd for a new 

 premises licence for Haycock & Tailbar Associates within the Belvoir Street area 
 Cumulative Impact Zone. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A. 

 
5.2   The application is as follows:  
  

Licensable activity Proposed Hours 

Live Music Mon – Sun 13.00 – 01.00 

Recorded Music Mon – Sun 10.00 – 02.30 

Late night refreshment Mon – Sun 23.00 – 02.00 

Supply of Alcohol on the premises Mon – Sun 10.00 – 02.00 

Opening hours Mon – Sun 10.00 – 03.30 

 
 

Haycock & Tailbar 
Associates 



6. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
6.1 The steps the applicant proposes to take to demonstrate that the premises will not add to 

the existing cumulative impact and promote the licensing objectives are set out in the 
operating schedule (see section P of Appendix A). 

 
6.2   In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration 

 must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 

7. Live Music  
 
7.1 The Live Music Act 2012 has amended the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the provision 

of live music. Unamplified live music does not require a licence between 08.00 and 23.00 
hours each day. Amplified music may be provided between 08.00 and 23.00 hour each day 
if: 

• it is provided in a premises licensed and open for the sale of alcohol, to an audience 
of not more than 200 people; or 

• it is provided in a premises that is not licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 (other 
than solely for late night refreshment) but that is a workplace, to an audience of not 
more than 200 people. 

 
7.2 The above exemptions may affect the application under consideration because conditions 

may not be imposed at this stage to control live music provided in the circumstances 
described above. However, if problems do occur as a result of live music then conditions 
may be imposed to control that music following the formal review process. 

 
8. Representation 
 
8.1 A relevant representation was received on 7th May 2014 from Leicestershire Police. The 

representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. Leicestershire Police are concerned that the premises comes under an area with 
a cumulative impact policy and the applicant has not addressed this in their operating 
schedule. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B. 

 
9. Conditions 
 
9.1 The conditions that
[...]
 

The licence holder will ensure all forms of blanket drink price reductions and promotions 
will be prohibited and we will employ a robust procedure to risk assess and review any 
limited promotional activity that may be used. 

The licence holder will ensure all drinks orders are to be taken at tables.  

The licence holder will ensure complimentary bottles water is to be available on all 
tables, to be replenished throughout the customers’ stay. 

The licence holder will ensure CCTV will be installed to internal areas and front door. 
Employees will be trained in its use and that images are retained for up to 28 days and 
can be made easily available to Police upon request. 

The licence holder will ensure they join and become active members of Leicester 
Citywatch as well as participating in Best Bar None schemes etc. 

It is not anticipated that security staff will be required, but when an assessment is made 
that suggests it to be appropriate to employ the services of security, we will only use 
fully SIA licensed operatives. 

The licence holder will ensure all customers will be reminded to keep noise levels down 
as the leave the premises. 

The licence holder will ensure bins are not emptied between 9.00pm – 8.00am. 

The licence holder will ensure the Challenge 21 policy is adopted at the premises. 

The licence holder will ensure no under 18’s are on the premises after 9.30pm and prior 
to this time, only if they are in the company of a party of responsible adults, all of whom 
are primarily joining us for the consumption of a meal.  

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE REPRESENTATION FROM 

LEICESTERSHIRE CONSTABULARY 

The licence holder will introduce a safe capacity limit of occupants to 130 maximum at 
any one time. 

The licence holder will ensure every drink will be ordered and served via table service to 
seated guests. 

The licence holder will ensure music is restricted to background music and the only 
exception will be for private parties where there is a pre booking and the premises is not 
open for members of the public to walk in. 

The licence holder will ensure opening hours will be restricted on every day to 
03.00hours. 

 




	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE: HANSOM HALL, 2 WELLINGTON STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 6ZG
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE: HAYCOCK & TAILBAR ASSOCIATES, 40-42 BELVOIR STREET, LEICESTER
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appx C




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 
 
 
 

Notes of the 
HEARING UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Held: FRIDAY, 6 JUNE 2014 at 9:30am 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Clarke - Chair 
 

Councillor Dr. Barton  Councillor Byrne 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Clarke was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interests 

they had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Barton declared an interest in Appendix A, having attended events 
and been a performer at the premises as part of cultural exchanges. 
 
Councillor Clarke declared an interest in Appendix A, as his daughter attended 
the venue as part of the Leicester Theatre Group. Councillor Clarke had sought 
legal advice to determine his position on the Panel. Councillor Clarke stated he 
would not put the safety of the public at risk, and his declaration would not 
prejudice his decision with regards to public interest, and he would sit on the 
Sub-Committee meeting with an open mind. 
 
The meeting was asked to note Members were appointed to the Licensing 
Committee following Annual Council. The agenda for the meeting was 
published prior to Annual Council when membership of the Licensing  
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT ZONE: HANSOM HALL, 2 WELLINGTON STREET, LEICESTER, 
LE1 6ZG 

 
 The Director, Environmental Services, submitted a report that required 

 



 

2 

Members to determine an application for a new premises licence within a 
Cumulative Impact Zone for Hansom Hall, 2 Wellington Street, Leicester, LE1 
6ZG. 
 
Members noted that a representation had been received in respect of the 
application, which necessitated that the application for a new premises licence 
had to be considered by Members. 
 
The applicant, Mr Karl Strickland, and PC Jon Webb from Leicestershire Police 
who had made a representation were present. Also present was the Licensing 
Team Manager and Solicitor to the hearing panel. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that the 
representation from Leicestershire Police was made on the ground of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm. The 
representation referred to the Local Policy on Cumulative Impact for the Belvoir 
Street Gate area, introduced by Leicester City Council in February 2011. 
 
PC Webb on behalf of the Police outlined the reasons for the representation 
and answered questions from Members: 
 

• PC Webb referred the representation attached to the report, and the 
Council’s Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) policy. 

• The application for the premises licence needed to show in the operating 
schedule it would not impact on the CIZ. 

• The high levels of anti-social behaviour on Belvoir Street was referred 
to, and the Police resources used on Friday and Saturday evenings in 
the area. 

• The Police and Mr Strickland had had conversations, and Mr Strickland 
was willing to work with responsible authorities and was agreeable to 
additional conditions requested by the Police. 

• The preferred wording for the conditions was that offered by the Police. 

• The premises may increase footfall, and therefore, the chance of crime 
and disorder in the area, for example, when boxing events were held at 
the premises. 

• The representation from the Police did not seek a refusal, but if the 
premises were licensed, there were concerns over what the premises 
could become in the future. 

• The conditions in the representation from the Police were listed in 
Appendix C of the report, and they asked the hearing panel to consider 
the conditions to enhance the licensing objectives. 

 
Mr Strickland was then given the opportunity to respond to the points made: 
 

• The company was trying to work a different model. The idea of holding 
events and the premises earning money was taken to the City Mayor 
who was supportive of the idea. 

• The City Mayor had allowed the building to be used. In return Mr 
Strickland and his company would be responsible for the repairs and 



 

3 

maintenance to the building. 

• The premises would be used by projects for youth organisations, and 
profit would go to outreach and youth theatre projects and maintenance 
of Hansom Hall. 

• The premises would not be used for commercial gain, and was not 
looking to steal trade from surrounding bars. 

• The application form had not been completed as a ‘bar’ person and little 
was known previously about the CIZ. The Licensing Team had been 
helpful in assisting the completion of the form. 

• Mr Strickland was in agreement with the comments made by PC Webb, 
and the suggested conditions. 

• SIA registered door staff and premises officers for Hansom Hall had 
been contacted, and they would be employed as and when required, for 
example, music festivals. 

• The Police were to look at the facilities to ensure they were compliant 
with requested conditions, for example, additional CCTV. 

• The premises would be very strict in not allowing glasses to be taken 
outside of the venue. 

• An incident book would be purchased. 

• Alcohol would not be sold at any other time other than when events 
were taking place. 

• The focus for the premises would be charity balls, wedding receptions 
and acoustic music. There would be no large bands playing as it did not 
suit the venue. The premises would be a sanctuary for music, and was 
acoustically perfect. 

• Advice would be taken regarding licensing training. 

• The company had a child protection policy, and the 14 staff had had 
CRB checks, and 8 employees had Chaperone Licences. 

• One of the volunteers was a wrestler, but it was agreed that boxing or 
wrestling events would be struck from the application form. 

• The premises would be closed before the nearby XY and Basement 
bars opened in the evenings. 

• The premises would bring extra traffic to the area, but most people 
would leave the venue via taxi. 

• The venue held 250 people cabaret-style comfortably.  
 
The Licensing Team Manager emphasised the Live Music Act 2012 would 
become relevant if there were less than 200 people in the premises. It was also 
pointed out to the applicant that the application form said the serving of alcohol 
would commence at 16.00 hours, but the opening hours for the premises were 
from 18.00 hours. Mr Strickland said he was happy to amend the alcohol 
provision hours to read from 18.00 hours. 
 
All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments. 
 
Mr Strickland added that if anything happened to him, the building and 
management of the premises would go back to the Council and functions in the 
building would cease. 



 

4 

 
Prior to deliberation, the Solicitor to the hearing panel advised members of 
options available to them in making their decision. Members were also advised 
of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into 
account when making their decisions. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the hearing panel, Mr Strickland, 
PC Webb, and persons in the public gallery then withdrew from the meeting. 
 
Members gave the application full and detailed consideration. 
 
The Solicitor to the hearing panel was recalled to advise Members on the 
wording of their decision. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager, Mr Strickland, PC Webb, and persons in the 
public gallery then returned to the meeting. 
 
The Chair informed everyone present that the Solicitor to the hearing panel had 
been re-called to advise Members on the wording of their decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the application for a new premises licence within a 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) be granted for Hansom Hall, 2 
Wellington Street, Leicester, LE1 6ZG.  
 

The Committee made the decision to grant the licence subject to conditions in 
the operating schedule, and those offered by Leicestershire Police. Where 
there was duplication, the Committee chose to use the Police’s wording. 
 
The Committee said that although the premises was in a CIZ, they were 
satisfied the premises would not contribute to the issue of saturation due to the 
nature of the operation of the premises, and would not affect the licensing 
objectives of the Protection of Children from Harm, and the Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder. 
 
During the hearing the applicant agreed to amend the application so that the 
authorised supply of alcohol commenced at 18.00 on Fridays instead of 16.00, 
and to remove boxing/wrestling as a licensable activity. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT ZONE: HAYCOCK & TAILBAR ASSOCIATES, 40-42 BELVOIR 
STREET, LEICESTER 

 
 The Director, Environmental Services, submitted a report that required 

Members to determine an application for a new premises licence within a 
Cumulative Impact Zone for Haycock & Tailbar Associates, 40-42 Belvoir 



 

5 

Street, Leicester. 
 
Members noted that a representation had been received in respect of the 
application, which necessitated that the application for a new premises licence 
had to be considered by Members. 
 
The applicants, Mr Martin Stevens and Mr Sam Dale, and PC Tejas Mavani 
from Leicestershire Police who had made a representation were present. Also 
present was the Licensing Team Manager and Solicitor to the hearing panel. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. The meeting was informed 
that the Live Music Act 2012 was relevant due to the hours of operation 
requested. It was noted that the representation from Leicestershire Police was 
made on the ground of the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention 
of public nuisance. The representation referred to the Local Policy on 
Cumulative Impact for the Belvoir Street Gate area, introduced by Leicester 
City Council in February 2011. 
 
PC Mavani on behalf of the Police outlined the reasons for the representation 
and answered questions from Members: 
 

• The Council’s Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) policy was referred to in 
relation to the location of the premises. 

• The Police referred to the representation attached to the report. 

• The applicants ran a premises in Bowling Green Street and had a good 
working relationship with the Police. 

• The applicant had referred to the CIZ and was not alcohol led. 

• The Police were not asking for a refusal but asked that the additional 
conditions requested in the representation be considered. 

• The Police asked for a 3.00am closure to allow for dispersal of people, 
prior to other premises in the area closing at 4.00pm. 

 
The applicants were then given the opportunity to respond to the points made: 
 

• Mr Stevens and Mr Dale were equal partners in the business. 

• They ran Hakamou in Bowling Green Street, and had a premises with 
the same name in Northampton. The applicants also ran a Haycock & 
Tailbar Associates premises in Northampton. 

• Big venues discounted their beverages heavily, but the applicants 
wanted a smaller premises, whose target was a mixed selection of 
customers. No trouble was anticipated, as it was believed younger 
people did not behave as badly when older people were around. 

• The new venue would be a mixed operation with seating and tables 
only, with no standing drinking allowed. 

• The applicants said the larger premises on Belvoir Street would have 
high rents, and turned their venues over to discos late at night to make 
money. 

• The Haycock & Tailbar Associates premises opened in Northampton 
under a block of flats. Initially residents had made representations as 



 

6 

they were concerned with the impact a bar would have on their lives. 
Residents had been pleased the premises had not had an impact on 
them, and were now customers of the bar. 

• The premises was not alcohol or food led, but experience led. 

• The venue offered an alternative for well-dressed people who were not 
quite ready to go home, but did not want to visit a venue with loud 
music. 

• Food would be served throughout the evening, and would cater for 
customers who wanted to eat late in the evening. It was hoped that 
eventually people would be directed to the premises for food. 

• The applicants were not interested in running an unruly premises, and 
issues would be addressed by the conditions outlined in the report at 
Appendix C. 

• Free water would be provided, and would have a calming effect. The 
focus was on refreshment. 

• The theatre facing the premises in Northampton had stated the bar had 
a positive effect on the area. 

• It was not anticipated the restaurant would require the use of SIA 
registered door staff, unless an assessment required the use of such 
staff. The condition in the licence would be replaced with the model 
condition in the Council’s Licensing Policy regarding the use of SIA door 
staff. 

• The applicants were happy to operate a Challenge 25 policy. 

• The applicants believed that 9.30pm was late enough for children to be 
allowed on the premises, due to the environment outside of the 
premises. They believed children should be away from the area by 
9.30pm. 

• The closure time would allow for people to finish their food and drink, 
and would allow for taxis to arrive. 

 
All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments. 
 
Prior to deliberation, the Solicitor to the hearing panel advised members of 
options available to them in making their decision. Members were also advised 
of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into 
account when making their decisions. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the hearing panel, Mr Stevens, 
Mr Dale, PC Mavani, and persons in the public gallery then withdrew from the 
meeting. 
 
Members gave the application full and detailed consideration. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the hearing panel, Mr Stevens, 



 

7 

Mr Dale, PC Mavani, and persons in the public gallery then returned to the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the application for a new premises licence within a 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) be granted. 
 

The Committee made the decision to grant the licence subject to conditions in 
the operating schedule, and those offered by Leicestershire Police, subject to 
the following amendments: 
 
Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
Amendment regarding the use of SIA staff to read: 
‘The Licensee will employ sufficient registered door staff to deal with any likely 
contingency.’ 
 
Amendment to the Challenge 21 policy to read: 
‘The licence holder will ensure a Challenge 25 policy is adopted at the 
premises.’ 
 
The Committee said that although the premises was in a CIZ, they were 
satisfied the premises would not contribute to the issue of saturation due to the 
nature of the operation of the business, and would not affect the licensing 
objectives of the Prevention of Public Nuisance, and the Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder. 
 

6. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 11.15am. 

 


